Management has established a policy to mitigate currency
risk against the Parent Company’s functional currency (USD).
As settlements between companies in Russia must be made
in RUB, Group companies that are parties to contractual
agreements denominated in RUB include a clause in the
agreements that use a fixed exchange rate to ensure that a
minimum fixed amount in USD will be received. The lease
contracts are exposed to the risks of changes in RUB/USD
exchange rates and changes in risk-free interest rates.
A sensitivity analysis of the stated factors for the Group’s
presentation currency and the Parent Company’s functional
currency (USD) is shown below. If the value of the USD
changes relative to other currencies, this will have the
following effects on the consolidated financial statements:

The majority of lease agreements have a clause stipulating a
minimum exchange rate for payments. The fair value of this
derivative is estimated based on currency forecasts and then
calculated using the Black & Scholes model.
A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of the embedded
derivative as at 31 December 2013 is shown below.

000 USD	 Effect attributable	 Effect attributable
	 to profit for 2013	 to equity

1% appreciation in USD	 +701	 -604
1% depreciation in USD	 -701	 +604

The effect is deemed to be linear, so that a 5% change is five times larger
than a change of 1%. A reasonable range for exchange rates would be
0-20%.

Change in exchange rate, %	 Value
Minus 10%	 +43
Minus 5%	 +13
Minus 1%	 +2
31.12.2013	 -
Plus 1%	 -2
Plus 5%	 -7
Plus 10%	 -11

Storm Real Estate group

 ANNUAL REPORT 2013 29

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to risk concerning property prices
and property rental, and the Group has geographically
concentrated its activity in Russia. The Group has further
indirect exposure to price risk as a result of developments in
the financial markets, since these affect the tenants’ ability to
pay.

Sensitivity analysis for price risk:

(iii) Interest rate risk on cash flows and fair value

The Company has financed properties with bank loans
totalling USD 45 million. To reduce the interest rate risk, the
Company has entered into interest rate swaps totalling USD